
TO:  HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: ED GALLAGHER, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

 
SUBJECT:  CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 12-002 
   (VANSTEENWYK) APN: 009-021-023 
 
DATE:  AUGUST 14, 2012 
 
Needs:  For the Planning Commission to consider making recommendations to the City 

Council for the approval of the following applications: 
 

• HPC 12-002: Certificate of Appropriateness related to the request to 
rehabilitate and add additions to a building listed in the City’s Historic 
Resource Inventory; 

 
• Variance 12-001: a request to allow a setback from the front property line 

to the garage door less than the required 20-feet, as a result of topography 
changes between the house and the existing street; 

 
• OTR 12-009: request to remove two oak trees. 

 
• Waiver 12-002: waiver of sidewalk installation. 

  
 
Facts: 1. The project is located at 1301 Chestnut Street. See Vicinity Map, Attachment 

1. 
 

2. The house is listed on the City’s Historic Resource Inventory, as eligible for 
local listing, and is identified as a contributor to the Vine Street Overlay Zone. 

 
3. The City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance requires that renovation and 

expansion to a historic resource requires the approval of a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. 

 
4. A Certificate of Appropriateness is an approved Certificate authorizing 

work on a historic resource. Section 21.50.130.C, of the Historic 
Preservation Ordinance, requires that the Planning Commission review a 
request for the Certificate, and make a recommendation to the City Council 
based on the following findings: 

 
• The proposed work is found to be consistent with applicable design 

guidelines adopted by the City Council;  
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• In the absence of applicable design guidelines, the proposed work is 
found to be consistent with the Secretary of Interior Standards for 
Rehabilitation;  

 
• If the project is a demolition or relocation, the project will not cause a 

significant adverse effect as defined in the state CEQA guidelines;  
 
• Any designated historic landmark or contributor to a historic district 

may, upon request of the applicant for a certificate of appropriateness, 
be subject to the provisions of the California Historical Building Code 
if the work is required to comply with the Secretary of Interior 
Standards; 

 
• The California Historical Building Code may also apply to a property 

that has not been designated if the City Council determines that the 
property qualifies for a historical designation; 

 
5. David Brown, Architect, on behalf of Mr. VanSteenwyk, has developed 

plans to restore and renovate the house which includes constructing a new 
foundation and restoring/remodeling the existing house and constructing 
additions to the house. See letter from David Brown, Attachment 3. 

 
6. With the reconstruction of the foundation, the plans include the addition of 

a new garage/basement for the house. As a result of the topography along 
Chestnut Street in this block, the edge of the street pavement is 
approximately 20-feet away from the property line, which is located at the 
top of the slope (See Attachment 2, Site Plan). The setback to the new 
garage door to the property line is 18-feet, and does not comply with the 
required 20-foot setback. The applicants have requested a Variance to allow 
for the 18-foot setback. 

 
7. In conjunction with the renovation/additions, the applicants are proposing 

to remove two oak trees. A 20-inch Blue Oak (#668) is causing the existing 
retaining wall to crack and lean. Since the wall is planned to remain, 
removal of the tree would prevent further damage to the wall. The second 
tree proposed for removal is a 16-inch Coast Live Oak is in poor condition, 
and is covered in Ivy. 

 
8. A waiver of street improvements on Chestnut Street appears to be 

warranted given the constraints posed by the topography and oak trees. 
(Please See City Engineer’s Memo, Attachment 4), According to Section 
11.12.030D of the Municipal Code, the Planning Commission has the 
authority to waive the requirement for street improvements, and require in-
lieu fees to be paid. 
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9. The project was reviewed by the Development Review Committee (DRC) 
on July 9, 2012. The DRC was in favor of the project as proposed including 
the garage door setback variance. The DRC did not discuss the sidewalk 
waiver, or the oak tree removal requests. 

 
10. See the attached letter from Grace Pucci (Attachment 5), on behalf of the El 

Paso de Robles Historical Society, in support of the proposed project. 
 
11. Based on the applicants proposing to re-use the existing building, which 

would include exterior and interior improvements that would be consistent 
with the Secretary of Interior Standards for Historic buildings, Section 
15331 of the State’s Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), would allow the City to Categorically Exempt (Class 
31) the project from environmental review.   

 
 
Analysis 
and 
Conclusions: Certificate of Appropriateness: 
   
  As mentioned above, a Certificate of Appropriateness requires that the 

Planning Commission make a recommendation to the City Council based on 
specific findings. The findings are listed below with a statement on how the 
proposed project would comply with each finding: 

 
• The proposed work is found to be consistent with applicable design 

guidelines adopted by the City Council; Since the rebuilding of the 
house with the additions will be done in a manner that will 
complement the existing design, color, texture and materials, it will 
maintain the historic quality of the building and will therefore 
comply with the West Side Historic District Guidelines; 

 
• In the absence of applicable design guidelines, the proposed work is 

found to be consistent with the Secretary of Interior Standards for 
Rehabilitation. The project would meet applicable design guidelines as 
described above however; the project will also comply with the 
Secretary of Interior Standards.  

 
• If the project is a demolition or relocation, the project will not cause a 

significant adverse effect as defined in the state CEQA guidelines; 
Since this project consists of rehabilitation and additions built in a 
manner consistent with the Secretary of Interior Standards, the 
project will not cause a significant adverse effect as defined by CEQA.  
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• Any designated historic landmark or contributor to a historic district 
may, upon request of the applicant for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness, be subject to the provisions of the California 
Historical Building Code if the work is required to comply with the 
Secretary of Interior Standards. The house is a contributor to the Vine 
Street Overlay Zone. The Architect is familiar with the Historic 
Building Code and is prepared to address the code as necessary. 

 
• The California Historical Building Code may also apply to a property 

that has not been designated if the City Council determines that the 
property qualifies for a historical designation. The building is listed on 
the City’s Historic Resource Inventory and is eligible to receive a 
Certificate of Appropriateness. 

 
  In addition to the Standards above, the Secretary of Interior Guidelines for 

Rehabilitation indicate that when rehabilitating a historic resource that it is 
important to identify the character defining elements, such as materials, 
architectural features, site and setting, and to take the elements into 
consideration with design the project. David Brown addresses these elements 
in his letter (Attachment 3).  

 
  Variance:  
 
  In this situation, the front property line is 20 feet away from the edge of 

Chestnut Street, allowing for the reduction in the garage door setback to 18-
feet seems reasonable, since the garage door setback to the edge of pavement 
will be approximately 38-feet.  

 
  Oak Tree Removals: 
 
  The Arborist Report for this project indicates that with the removal of the two 

oak trees there will be six trees preserved with the project. The proposal for 
removal of the two trees seems reasonable based on the future damage to the 
existing retaining wall for Tree #666, and based on the poor health of tree 
#671. Replacement trees will be required. 

 
  Waiver:  
 
  Based on the topographic constraints of this property, a waiver of the 

installation of sidewalk would seem warranted. 
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  Conclusion: 
 
  One of the primary reasons the City adopted a Historic Preservation 

Ordinance was to be able to accommodate a project such as this one. In this 
case the applicants are taking the necessary steps to restore this building to its 
historic form and character, but also improve the residence to accommodate 
current needs and function. The Ordinance provides the process to allow for 
rehabilitation and addition to a historic structure, which is the Certificate of 
Appropriateness. As described above it appears that the findings can be made 
which would give the Planning Commission enough information to 
recommend to the City Council approval of the Certificate that would allow 
the applicants the ability to move forward with the restoration of the 1301 
Chestnut house as proposed by Mr. VanSteenwyk. 

   
  This project is a good example of how a historically significant building can be 

adapted and re-used to meet the owner’s needs, but still comply with local and 
State historic preservation requirements. 

 
  The project could be redesigned to save the two oak trees, and comply with 

the 20-foot garage door setback, however by granting the requests as proposed 
would give the owner and architect additional flexibility in design and seem 
reasonable since the project would remain compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
Reference:  Secretary of Interior Standards for Historic Buildings, Paso Robles Historic 

Preservation Ordinance and CEQA. 
 
Fiscal  
Impact:  None.  
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Options: After opening the public hearing and taking public testimony, the Planning 
Commission make recommendations to the City Council to take one of the 
actions listed below: 

 
 By separate motions: 

 
a. 1. Adopt the attached Resolution approving a Certificate of 

Appropriateness which would allow for the rehabilitation and 
addition to the house at 1301 Chestnut Street in a manner that 
would comply with the Secretary of Interior Standards, 
approve Variance 12-001, allowing an 18-foot garage door 
setback,  

 
2. Adopt the attached Resolution approving Waiver 12-002, 

allowing the waiver for the installation sidewalk and require 
that in-lieu fees be paid, 

 
3. Adopt the attached Resolution approving OTR 12-009, 

allowing the removal of two oak trees. 
 

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above-listed action. 
 

c. Request additional information and analysis.  
 
 

Attachments: 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Site Plan 
3. Letter from David Brown, Architect 
4. City Engineer Memo 
5. Letter from Historical Society 
6. Resolution to Approve Certificate of Appropriateness and Variance  
7. Resolution to Approve Waiver 
8. Resolution to Approve Oak Tree Removals 
9. Affidavits 
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  Attachment 4 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:     Darren Nash 
 
FROM:    John Falkenstien 
 
SUBJECT:   Sidewalk Waiver 1301 Chestnut Avenue 
    
DATE:   July 31, 2012 
 
 
 
While the 2011 Circulation Element is a strong proponent of sidewalks, in this case it appears that 
a waiver of sidewalk improvements is appropriate.  The sidewalk adjacent to the property to the 
north is not ADA compliant in that it is less than four feet wide.  Topographic issues appear to 
preclude extension of sidewalk to the south of the subject property. 
 
Expensive retaining walls would be required to provide for a sidewalk along the frontage of 1301 
Chestnut that would likely never have reasonable connections in either direction.  For these 
reasons I recommend a sidewalk waiver; subject to an in-lien fee as required by Section 
11.12.030D of the Municipal Code. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 12- 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES  
AUTHORIZING A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS AND VARIANCE FOR THE 

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1301 CHESTNUT STREET  
(VANSTEENWYK) 

  
 
WHEREAS, the existing house located at 1301 Chestnut Street is listed in the City’s Historic 
Resources Inventory; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dave Brown, on behalf of Bret VanSteenwyk, has submitted an application for a 
Certificate of Appropriateness to allow for the rehabilitation and addition to the existing house at 
1301 Chestnut Street; and 
 
WHEREAS, the house was severely damaged by the 2003 San Simeon Earth Quake, and has been 
condemned since 2003; and 
 
WHEREAS, it has been determined by David Brown, that in order to preserve the house it is 
necessary to remove the existing stacked rock foundation and replace it with a new foundation; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, since the foundation needs to be replaced along with various repairs and restoration 
to the current house, the owner would like to add square footage to the house in the form of a 
basement/garage, and additions to either end of the house, and thereby requests that the City 
process a Certificate of Appropriateness; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 21.50.130.C, of the Historic Preservation Ordinance, requires that the 
Planning Commission review a request for the Certificate and make a recommendation to the 
City Council based on findings; and 
 
WHEREAS, in conjunction with the Certificate of Compliance, the applicant is also requesting a 
Variance, in order to allow for an 18-foot setback to the garage door, rather than the required 20-
foot; and 
 
WHEREAS, based on the applicant’s proposal to re-use the existing building, which would 
include exterior and interior improvements that would be consistent with the Secretary of 
Interior Standards for Historic buildings, Section 15331 of the State’s Guidelines to Implement 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), would allow the City to Categorically Exempt 
(Class 31) the project from environmental review; and 
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WHEREAS, on August 14, 2012, the Planning Commission reviewed the proposed Certificate of 
Appropriateness and Variance, and based upon facts and analysis presented in the staff report and 
the attachments thereto, and the public testimony received, recommended that the City Council 
approve the Certificate of Appropriateness; and 
 
1. Now, therefore be it resolved , based upon facts and analysis presented in the staff report and 

the attachments thereto, the public testimony received, the City Council makes the following 
findings: 

 
a. The proposed work is found to be consistent with applicable design guidelines adopted by 

the City Council; Since the rebuilding of the house with the additions will be done in a 
manner that will complement the existing design, color, texture and materials, it will 
maintain the historic quality of the building and will therefore comply with the West 
Side Historic District Guidelines; 

b. In the absence of applicable design guidelines, the proposed work is found to be 
consistent with the Secretary of Interior Standards for Rehabilitation. The project would 
meet applicable design guidelines as described above however; the project will also 
comply with the Secretary of Interior Standards.  

 
c. If the project is a demolition or relocation, the project will not cause a significant adverse 

effect as defined in the state CEQA guidelines; Since this project consists of rehabilitation 
and additions built in a manner consistent with the Secretary of Interior Standards, the 
project will not cause a significant adverse effect as defined by CEQA.  

 
d. Any designated historic landmark or contributor to a historic district may, upon request 

of the applicant for a Certificate of Appropriateness, be subject to the provisions of the 
California Historical Building Code if the work is required to comply with the Secretary 
of Interior Standards. The house is a contributor to the Vine Street Overlay Zone. The 
Architect is familiar with the Historic Building Code and is prepared to address the code 
as necessary. 

 
e. The California Historical Building Code may also apply to a property that has not been 

designated if the City Council determines that the property qualifies for a historical 
designation. The building is listed on the City’s Historic Resource Inventory and is 
eligible to receive a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
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2. Let it also be resolved, that based upon facts and analysis presented in the staff report and the 
attachments thereto, the public testimony received, the City Council makes the following 
findings: 

 
a. That the Variance allowing the 18-foot setback between the proposed garage door and the 

edge of pavement is warranted based on the front property line being approximately 20-
feet behind the current edge of pavement of Chestnut Street, and when the 18-foot 
setback is applied, the distance between the proposed garage and the edge of pavement 
will exceed 38-feet. If the variance is not allowed, the existing topography and the 20-foot 
setback requirement, would prevent the property from being able to have a garage, 
similar to what other R-1 zoned properties in the neighborhood have. 

 
3. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles hereby approves a Certificate of 

Appropriateness and authorizes the rehabilitation of the house at 1301 Chestnut along with 
the proposed additions and require that its reconstruction be done in a manner that retains 
the character defining features such as the design, color, texture, and visual qualities as 
indicated in the project plans attached as Exhibit A, and approve the Variance allowing the 
18-foot garage door setback subject to the necessary Building Codes and Historic Building 
Code as determined by the Building Official,  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 4th day of 
September  2012 by the following vote:  
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:  

____________________________________ 
 Duane Picanco, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
____________________________________ 
Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk 
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RESOLUTION NO: 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES 

APPROVING WAIVER 12-002 
FOR SIDEWALK AT 1301 CHESTNUT STREET 

(VANSTEENWYK)  
APN: 009-021-023 

 
WHEREAS, Waiver 12-002 has been filed by Bret VanSteenwyk for the waiver of sidewalk 
improvements at 1301 Chestnut Street; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11.12.030D of the Municipal Code, states that, in the event the construction of 
sidewalk is not feasible due to street locations, hardship due to fire or acts of God, topography or 
other physical factors, the City Council, after hearing the recommendation of the City Engineer, 
may waive, or modify the provisions of the chapters that apply to sidewalks, curb, gutters and 
driveway aprons, upon application of the owner of the property or other persons to whom this 
chapter may apply; and 
 
WHEREAS, sidewalk construction at 1301 Chestnut Street would involve significant grading activity 
and retaining wall construction, inconsistent with neighborhood character, due to topographic 
constraints; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends that the City Council waive the provisions of Section 
11.12.030, based upon the topographic constraints along Chestnut Street, and allow the applicant to 
forgo the installation of required City standard sidewalk; and 
 
WHEREAS, on August 14, 2012, the Planning Commission recommended that the City Council 
approve Waiver 12-002; and 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted by the City Council on September 4, 2012, to consider 
facts as presented in the staff report prepared for this project, and to accept public testimony 
regarding this proposed Waiver; and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That based upon the facts and analysis presented in the 
staff report, and the provisions for waivers set out in Section 11.12.030D of the Municipal Code, the 
City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby approve Waiver 12-002 with the following 
provisions: 
 
SECTION 1:  Approve waiving the requirement for installation of sidewalk adjacent to the subject 
site due to the topography along Chestnut Street and subject to the applicant’s deposit of in-lieu fees 
as determined by the City Engineer. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 4th day of 
September 2012 by the following vote:  
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:  
 

____________________________________ 
 Duane Picanco, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk 
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RESOLUTION NO. 12- 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES  
AUTHORIZING THE REMOVAL OF TWO OAK TREES AT 1301 CHESTNUT STREET  

(VANSTEENWYK) 
  
 
WHEREAS, David Brown, on behalf of Bret VanSteenwyk, has submitted a request to remove two Oak 
trees, in relation to a rehabilitation and addition to the existing house located at 1301 Chestnut Street; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Community Development Director could not make the determination that the tree is 
“clearly dead or diseased beyond correction,” and therefore, Section 10.01.050.C of the Oak Tree 
Ordinance would consider the tree “healthy” and require that the City Council make the determination of 
whether the tree should be removed or not, after consideration of the factors listed in Section 
10.01.050.D; and 
 
WHEREAS, Chip Tamagni of A & T Arborists submitted an Arborist Report (Attachment A) indicating 
that Tree #668, a 20-inch Blue Oak, is causing damage to a retaining wall and needs to be removed to 
prevent further damage to the wall, and Tree #671, a 24-inch Coast Live Oak is in poor condition, 
including ivy growing up the tree and should be removed based on the trees poor health; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does 
hereby: 
 
1. Authorize the removal of two (2) Oak trees based on the one tree negatively impacting the 

existing retaining wall and the other being of poor health, allowing Mr. VanSteenwyk to 
rehabilitate and to construction additions to the existing house and therefore allow the 
reasonable use of the property for the purpose for which it has been zoned;  

 
2. Require twelve (7) 1.5-inch diameter Valley Oak replacement trees to be plated at the direction of 

the Arborist. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 4th day of 
September 2012 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:  
 

____________________________________ 
 Duane Picanco, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk 
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